expected vaccination administration costs remained the
same in both models. We estimated that Hib disease costs
totalling R11 863 038,23 or R254,92 per infant, would have
been avoided if the 1992 cohort had been vaccinated.
Indirect costs amounted to R11 063 017 of total costs and
direct costs to R800 021,23. Net benefits would thus be
R3 559 789,07 and net benefits per infant R76,49. The
results of our two models using base case assumptions are
summarised in Table IV.

Sensitivity analysis
We performed sensitivity analysis to assess which base case
assumptions had the greatest impact on model results. The
effect of altering the value of life on our results is shown in
Table V. Since we calculated reasonable values of life in our
models (using the lowest average earnings data alone or in
combination with bare subsistence expenditure estimates), it
was helpful to recalculate model results using more realistic
values of life. Net benefits, savings per cohort member, and
benefit/cost ratios are shown for alternative life values in
Table V.

Table VI. Sensitivity of model net benefit/infant resulis to selected
changes in parameter values

Benefit! Benefit!
Base Alternative cost ratio cost ratio

Parameter value value(s) (HC) (SHe)

Base case 1,29 1,43

Discount rate (r) 0,02 0,015; 1,55; 1,72;
0,03 0,92 1,02

Growth rate (g) 0,01 0,025 2,27 2,52

Probability of 0,8 0,7; 1,14; 1,28;
employment (e) 0,9 1,44 1,58

Average annual 14916 13424,4 (-10%) 1,17; 1,31 ;
earnings (Y) 16407,6 (+10%) 1,41 1,55

Average annual 1 721 1548,9 (-10%) O· 1,42;
subsistence 1893,1 (+10%) 0 1,44
expenditure (S)

Vaccination 0,95 0,85; 1,02; 1,12;
coverage rate (V) 0,9 1,24 1,37

Vaccine price (R) 175 157,5 (-10%) 1,43; 1,58;
192,5 (+10%) 1,18 1,30

HC = benefit/cost ratio in human capital model; SHC= benefiUcost ratio in
subsistencelhuman capital model.

Discussion
Although we used the most conservative base values in
both the human capital and the subsistence/human capital
models, it is clear that the vaccination programme would
have produced net benefits arising from avoided disease
costs in metropolitan Cape Town ranging from
R2 435 917,07 to R3 559789,07. If we had been able to
quantify other disease costs, such as the spread of Hib
illness through contact with Hib infected infants or foregone
parental earnings, the net benefits estimates would have